## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT 12373 TO UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC., ESTIMATED IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,899,918 FOR INSURANCE STOP-LOSS POLICY SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF GREENSBORO PEOPLE AND CULTURE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the People and Culture Department requested the Procurement Services Division to contract for a stop-loss policy agreement with United Healthcare Insurance Company;

WHEREAS, the policy with United Healthcare Insurance Company is administered through United Healthcare Service, Inc.;

WHEREAS, the one-year contract has an estimated value of \$2,899,918;

WHEREAS, the total estimated contract value of \$2,899,918 requires Council's approval;

WHEREAS, the City of Greensboro can better meet the needs of its most skilled workforce by providing this insurance;

WHEREAS, this contract is anticipated to run through December 31, 2025;

WHEREAS, United Healthcare Services, Inc. was selected as a qualified vendor, and the M/WBE office was involved in the process; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the City Manager is authorized to enter into this contract with United Healthcare Service, Inc. for insurance policy services.